
 

AGENDA ITEM COVER SHEET 

City Council Meeting Date Submitted: 01/04/2022 
 

DATE: 12/30/2021 SUBMITTED BY: Tom Ourada, City Administrator 

ITEM: Consider authorizing the purchase of an additional new police cruiser from AFL, LLC for 
$36,516 and the installation of police vehicle equipment by Jones Automotive for 
$11,064.08. 

  

SUMMARY: The Police Department is considering many options to deal with staffing shortages. The 
City Administrator would like to purchase a second new police cruiser to allow police 
officers that reside in the city to take a vehicle home, similar to how deputy sheriffs and 
state patrol officers take their vehicles home. This would allow on-call police officers to 
respond in support of on-duty police officers quickly and directly from their homes. 

BACKGROUND/PAST 
ACTION: 

The City Council approved the purchase and outfitting of one new police cruiser on 
December 21, 2021. 

FISCAL IMPACT: The Police Department has adequate reserve funds to cover the cost of an additional 
new police cruiser. 

LEGAL REVIEW: N/A 

ATTACHMENTS: Cost and specifications bid letter to AFL, LLC. 

Equipment installation quote from Jones Automotive. 
 

ACTION REQUESTED: The City Council is requested to make a motion to authorize the purchase of an additional 
new police cruiser from AFL, LLC for $36,516 and to authorize the installation of police vehicle equipment by 
Jones Automotive for $11,064.08. 

 



 

Police Department ● 1945 Forest Avenue ● Crete, NE 68333 
Administration & Records 402.826.6422 ● FAX 402.826.2180 ● Police Response 402.826.4311 

 
DATE 
 
AFL, LLC 
DBA Anderson Ford Lincoln Mercury Mazda 
Attention:  Bobby Colclasure 
2500 Wildcat Drive 
Lincoln, Nebraska 68501-3644 
 
Dear Sir: 
 
The Crete Police Department would like to purchase one (1) 2021 or Current Production Year 
Police All Wheel Drive (AWD) 5 Passenger Mid-Size Utility Vehicle FFV E85 (State of 
Nebraska Contract Number 15418 OC) with the options as listed below.  Items not listed or 
items listed as deductions are items that we don’t wish to be included on the vehicle. We would 
also like to add one (1) additional equipment group item which is listed by name and option 
code.   
 
(Contract Number 15418 OC) Options Bid List: 
 
Line Description  
 
1 E85 POLICE AWD MID SIZE UTILITY VEHICLE  $34,496.00 
 
6 Courtesy Lamp Inoperable     Included in Base 
 
9 Drivers Side Spotlight      Included in Base 
 
12 Dome Light/Courtesy Lamp Installed    Included in Base 
 
13  Under Hood Light       Included in Base 
 
14 Police Prep Package Number One – Vertical   Included in Base 
 
15 Police Prep Package Number Two    Included in Base 

- Red (Drivers) / Blue (Passenger) LED’s not clear/white to rear of vehicle. 
 
16 100 Watt siren speaker     Included in Base 
 
18 Setina PB 400 Push Bumper     Included in Base 
 
19 Auxiliary Battery      Included in Base 
 
20 Optima Blue Top battery     $495.00 
 
21  Alternating Headlight Flasher     Included in Base 
 
 Two-tone vinyl pkg. no. 1.      $1275.00 



 - (VINYL ON FRONT AND REAR DOORS AND ROOF) 
 -White vinyl on black car 
 

Center Caps (No Full Wheel Covers)    Included in Base 
 
Cloth Bucket Seats / Vinyl Rear Seats                  Included in Base 
 
Front Speakers Connected to Radio    Included in Base 
 
Rubber / Vinyl Floor Covering    Included in Base 
 

Deductions 
 
4 Cloth Rear Seats      Deduct $ 40.00 
 
Additional Equipment Group 
 
Add Side Marker LED’s (Option Code: 63B)    $290.00    
 
                          Total Price: $36,516.00 
 
Jones Automotive installs equipment in our vehicles.  We would like any equipment not installed 
by the factory to be installed by Jones Automotive.  Please review the above information for 
accuracy and compliance with the State bid contract. If you have any questions or concerns 
about this purchase request, please let me know.   I appreciate your assistance in this matter.   
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
_______________________    ________________________  
Steve Hensel      Chad Menagh 
Chief of Police      Sergeant     
 
*Purchase approved by the Crete City Council on _________________________ 
    
    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



JONES AUTOMOTIVE
3800 W CAVALRY CT STE 1

LINCOLN, NE 68528-1810

402-345-8383

* * * * Quote / Estimate * * * *
Quote #: 100

Sold To:

CRETE POLICE DEPARTMENT
1945 FOREST AVE
CRETE NE 68333

Business Phone: 402-826-4311

Date:   12/03/21 Quote Sale: 112

 
 
 
0

Contact Number: Unit #:
Vehicle:
License:
Mileage:

Vin#:

Description                                                                              Product Code                               QTY                 Parts           Labor             FET              Tax            Ext. Price            Total

LIGHTBAR - FEDERAL SIGNAL - 

FSALGT53J-P1LC ALLEGIANT R/B 53 IN CLEAR DOME 1.00 2,040.50 0.00 0.00 2,040.500.00

FSHKB-FPIU20 HOOK KIT 2020 PIU 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00

KE007-2020-0 WATERPROOF FITTING 1.00 49.00 0.00 0.00 49.000.00

Authorized 2,089.50

SIREN CONTROLLER - FEDERAL SIGNAL - 

FSPF200S17B PATHFINDER SIREN 1.00 1,188.00 0.00 0.00 1,188.000.00

FSOBDCABLE25-2 25FT OBDII CABLE 2020 PIU 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00

Authorized 1,188.00

CONSOLE - GAMBER JOHNSON - 

GJ7170-0734-01 UTILITY CONSOLE W CUP & REAR A 1.00 524.29 0.00 0.00 524.290.00

Authorized 524.29

PRISONER CAGE - PRO-GARD - 

STPK1130ITU20TM 2020 PIU FRONT PART HORZ SLIDR 1.00 795.38 0.00 0.00 795.380.00

STPK0316ITU202ND 2020PIU REAR PARTITION 1.00 480.38 0.00 0.00 480.380.00

Authorized 1,275.75

"UP" VAULT - AMERICAN ALUMINUM - 

AAUPPPV2020 E/Z VAULT UP 2020 PPV EXPLORER 1.00 1,345.71 0.00 0.00 1,345.710.00

FRT1 INBOUND SHIPPING AND HANDLING 1.00 345.00 0.00 0.00 345.000.00

Authorized 1,690.71

POWER MANAGEMENT - JONES - 

JIPM IGNITION POWER MANAGEMENT 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00

CO7616-2001B DUAL OUTPUT TIME DELAY RELAY 1.00 114.63 0.00 0.00 114.630.00

WT46691 80 AMP RESETABLE CIR BREAKER 1.00 33.20 0.00 0.00 33.200.00

WT47211 JUNCTION BLOCK STUD BLACK 1.00 6.00 0.00 0.00 6.000.00

WT46075 FUSE BOX ATO/ATC 24 1.00 55.00 0.00 0.00 55.000.00

PODC-46FMBYT ABS PLASTIC ENCLOSURE 1.00 11.00 0.00 0.00 11.000.00

RC09-014C FUSEHOLDER W/CAP 14G 1.00 1.23 0.00 0.00 1.230.00

G244-167 RELAY 5 TERM TYCO/BOSCH 1.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 2.000.00

G239-281 PLUG CONNECTOR PIGTAIL BOSCH R 1.00 1.87 0.00 0.00 1.870.00

AM4100315 GROMMET 1 3/8" RUBBER 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 1.000.00

Authorized 225.93

EQUIPMENT BOX -  - 

JPMB-S JONES SMALL EQUIPMENT BOX 1.00 150.00 0.00 0.00 150.000.00

Authorized 150.00

TABLET MOUNT - HiNT MOUNTS - 

PNOSTK TM-5126-PIU-20 1.00 742.50 0.00 0.00 742.500.00

PNOSTK AP-5120-UNIV 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00

Authorized 742.50

LABOR -  - 

HO2000E LABOR 21.00 0.00 110.00 0.00 2,310.000.00

Authorized 2,310.00

MISCELLANEOUS -  - 

MISC MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES 1.00 150.00 0.00 0.00 150.000.00
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JONES AUTOMOTIVE
3800 W CAVALRY CT STE 1

LINCOLN, NE 68528-1810

402-345-8383

* * * * Quote / Estimate * * * *
Quote #: 100

Sold To:

CRETE POLICE DEPARTMENT
1945 FOREST AVE
CRETE NE 68333

Business Phone: 402-826-4311

Date:   12/03/21 Quote Sale: 112

 
 
 
0

Contact Number: Unit #:
Vehicle:
License:
Mileage:

Vin#:

FRT1 INBOUND SHIPPING AND HANDLING 1.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.000.00

TCMB8 ANTENNA BASE 1.00 14.40 0.00 0.00 14.400.00

FW709980-S439TORQUE TO 35 FT/LBS SEAT BOLTS 2020 PIU (QTY4/BAG) 2.00 14.00 0.00 0.00 28.000.00

Authorized 292.40

VEHICLE STRIP -  - 

HO2000E LABOR 5.00 0.00 110.00 0.00 550.000.00

MISC MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES 1.00 25.00 0.00 0.00 25.000.00

Authorized 575.00

$11,064.08Total:
Quote expires:  03/03/22

Quote Notes: QUOTE TO UPFIT A NEW 2022 FORD INTERCEPTOR
UTILITY WITH SOME USED PARTS FROM AN SUV OR
SEDAN

Parts:
Labor:

Shop Supplies
Subtotal:

Sales Tax:

8,204.08
2,860.00

0.00
11,064.08

0.00
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